

January 29, 2025

Via: E-mail

Dino Fantin Jones Group Ltd. 7809 Howard Avenue McGregor, ON NOR 1J0

Dear Mr. Fantin:

Re: Replacement of County Road 31 Culvert Over Irwin Drain

Contract No. IPS-2024-C31147-183-KT
Certificate of Substantial Performance
HCEI File No. M452

This is to confirm that the above-noted project was substantially performed on December 17, 2024. We enclose herewith the required Certificate of Substantial Performance under Section 32 of the Construction Act ("the Act"). R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30.

Please make the necessary arrangements to have a copy of the Certificate published in a construction trade newspaper (the Daily Commercial News) or approved online website (www.link2build.ca) as required by the Act.

We note the 60-day lien period prior to release of Statutory Holdback shall commence from the date of publication of the above-noted Certificate. Statutory Holdback shall be released accordingly, subject to this office receiving the following:

- A statutory declaration that all liabilities incurred by the Contractor (and Subcontractors if any) in carrying out the Contract have been discharged;
- A satisfactory Certificate of Clearance from the Workplace Safety and Insurance Board;
   and
- Proof of publication of the Certificate of Substantial Performance.

Should you have any questions with regards to this matter, please contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

HRYCAY Consulting Engineers Inc.

Justine Arbour, P.Eng.

JEA/as Encl.

cc: Dino Fantin, Jones Group Ltd.

M452B - Certificate of Substantial Performance (Letter)



## CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT UNDER SECTION 32 OF THE ACT

Owner:	The County of Essex (County/District/Regional Municipality/City)		
This is to certify that the contract for the following:			Contract No.: IPS-2024-C31147-183-KT HCEI M452
	Replacement of County		Irwin Drain
existing rigid frame	related to the replacement of Cour vertical leg concrete culvert struc	cture, retaining walls ar	r Irwin Drain, including removal of the and footings; supply & install precast box erproofing and new asphalt roadway.
was substantially performed on		17 December 2024	
Date certificate signed:	29 January 2025	Date 	Justine Arbour, P.Eng (Payment Certifier)
Name of Owner:	The County of Essex		
Address for Service:	360 Fairview Avenue West Essex, Ontario N8M 1Y6		
Name of Contractor:	Jones Group Ltd.		
Address for Service:	7809 Howard Avenue McGregor, ON N0R 1J0		
Name of Payment Certifier:	Hrycay Consulting Engineers	Inc.	
Address for Service:	1725 North Talbot Road Oldcastle, Ontario N9G 0C2		
Office to which claim for	or lien and affidavit must be giver	n to preserve lien:	
	Jones Group Ltd. 7809 Howard Avenue McGregor, ON		
	NOR 1J0		